In accordance with A
Rule6.28 of the @
Inusglvencyo(Engeland& LIQ 1 4 ) . -
e e Notice of final account prior to dissolution I Companies House
Insolvency Act 1986. in CVL .
> L
%8
< .
Z
~ a *AOACOPY3* -
el A23 29/07/2020 #68
COMPANIES HOUSE
r Company details

Company number

lofsfefof1[4fele

2 Filling in this form ]
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name infull | DJModels Limited -

bold black capitals.

| |

Liguidator's name
Full forename(s) Jonathan E

Surmame

Avery-Gee

L B

Liquidator’s address

Building name/number | Greg's Building

Street 1 Booth Street

Post town Manchester

County/Region [ '

ok [W[2] [4[D[0] [
Country . )

<

Liquidator’s name ©.

Full forename(s) Edward M

©Other liquidator
Use this section to telf us about

Surname

Avery-Gee |

another liquidator.

r , Liquidator’s address @

Building name/number [ Greg's Building

@ Other liguidator
Use this section to tell us about  *

- another liquidator.

Street [1 Booth Street

[ -
Post town | Manchester
County/Region [ _ '
Postcode " I MI_Z—I_W[—D[—&,_—‘_
Country [ ‘ ) )

" 04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

[ : Liquidator’s release

O Tick if one or more creditors objected to liquidator’s release.

o Final account

I attach a copy of the final account.

[ Sign and date

Liquidator’s signature | Sonanre o o

.

"Signa,turedate ‘2 I? [F['_“l_ EWE 0 - o ,

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ14

. Notice of final account prior to dissolution in cvL

EPresenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record. o ‘

consarme Megan Burr

@Tﬂlhere to send

Gy e CG8Co

Address

Greg's Building,

| 1 Booth Street.

Post town

Manchester

County/Region

Country

le

0161 358 0210

. I Telephone

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following: . .

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

10 You have attached the requiired documents.

13 You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
| Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff,

[W“——mh_l_l_“_ ,’Dml—_ r_ ‘mrther information |

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse .

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




DJModels Limited
. (In Liquidation) .
Joint Liquidators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments
~ -From 4 June 2019 To 2 June 2020

Statement -
of Affairs ' ' ‘ ' ' _
ASSET REALISATIONS - o
NIL Tooling: ‘ : ) ' NIL
. NIL  Laser Scans/Plans- - - : NIL
1.00 Unpaid Share Capital : - NIL
Intellectual Property Rights . 2,300.00
Cash atBank . , '0.10 .
- 800.00 Deposit for Costs " 800.00
4,000.00 Cash in Hand 4,000.00
Bank Interest Gross T - .5.02
Pre appointment VAT - - 967.05
* Uncertain - Deposit with Supplier ‘ NIL ' .
' ' . . — ) 8,072.17
COST OF REALISATIONS A
Specific Bond S _ 25.00
Preparation of S. of A. ’ . © 4,000.00 -
Office Holders Fees A E T 3,905.17
N Statutory Advertising : L 142.00
' ' (8,072.17).
UNSECURED CREDITORS ) : o
(53,097.57) Trade & Expense Creditors: _ . "~ NIL
(50,000.00)  Director's Loan Account o NIL
- NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS . S
(101.00)  Ordinary Shareholders , © NIL
' — NIL
(@839757) - L 0.00
. REPRESENTED BY
3 | ~ B . ©ONL
< Jonathan E Avery-Gee
Joint Liquidator

Pagetof1 ‘ B IPS SQL Ver. .02 ' © 20July 2020 10:22




Liquidator’s Fihal Account to
Creditors and Members

DJModels Limited -
- = In Liquidation

2 June 2020




DJMODELS LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

CONTENTS
1 - Introduction
2 Receipts and Payfnents

Work undertaken by the Liquidator

3
4 Qutcome for Creditors

5§ - Liquidator's Remuneration & Expenses
6 Concldsion
APPENDICES. -

A Receipts and Payments Account from 4 June 2019 to 2 June 2020
"B Time Analysis for the period from 4 June 2019 to 2 June 2020

C ' Additional Information in Relation to the Liquidator’s Fees, Expenses & Disbursements

“Joint Liquldaté rs'-ﬁnal Account




- DJMODELS LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

11

1.2

13

1.4

21

3.1

3.2

3.3

34.

35

3.5

Introduction -
|, Edward Avery-Gee, together with my partner Jonathan Avery-Gee, of CG&Co, Greg's

" Building, 1 Booth Street, Manchester, M2 4DU, was appointed as Liquidator of DJModels

Limited (the Company) on 4 June 2019. The affairs of the Company are now fuily wound-up
and this is my final account of the llquldatlon which covers the period since my appomtment
(the Perrod)

Information about the way thatwe will use, and store personal data on insolvency appomtments
can be found at www.cg-recovery.com. If you are unable to download this, please. contact us
and a hard copy will be provided to you.

~The trading address of the Company was 5 Dyson Hall Drive, Liverpool, L9 7HA.

The registered office of the Company was changed to CG&CO, Greg's Bunldlng, 1 Booth Street,
Manchester, M2 4DU and its registered number is 08601496.
Receipts and Payments

AtAppendlx A | have provided an account of my Receipts and Payments for the Penod wnth a-
comparison to the Director's statement of affairs values.

Work undertaken by the Liquidators

This section of the report provides creditors- with an overview of the work undertaken in the

- liquidation since the date of my appomtment together with information on the overall outcome

of the liquidation.
Admiinistration (including statutory compliance & reporting)

As you may be aware, the quurdators must comply with certain statutory obhganons under the
Insolvency Act 1986 ‘and other related legisiation. Details about the work | anticipated

. undertaking in this regard was outlined previously-and | would confirm that in this period of the

liquidation, there are no matters that have affected the costs to any particular extent.

Where the costs of statutory compliance work or reporting to creditors exceeded the initial
estimate, it will usually be because the duration of the case has taken longer than anticipated,
possibly due to protracted asset realisations, which have in turn. placed a further statutory
reporting requirement on the Liquidators.

As noted in my initial fees estimate/i nfom\atlon, thls work has not necessanly brought any
financial benefit to credltors but is work required on every case by statute.

Realisation of Assets
intellectual Property Rights

The Intellectual Property Rights for two model trains were sold on 15 January 2020 for a total
of £2,300.00. The purchaser was not a connected party

Cash in Hand

The sum of £4,000,Was received by the Company arad relates to cash in 'hand.

Joint Liquidators' Final Account




DJMODELS LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

Deposit for Costs

“3.7 The Dlrector deposxted £800 to cover the remaining costs for assisting with the preparation of
the statement of affairs and seeking a decision from creditors to proceed with the proposed
L|quidators A

Cash at Bank'

38 . There was a total of £0.10 in the Company s bank account which was remlt’ted to the Jomt
quundators designated case account on 3 July 2020.

Bank Interest Gross -

3.9. The Joint Liquidators have reoeived a total of £5.02 of bank interest gross since the
' appointment :

Pr‘e-Appointment Value Added Tax (“VAT")

3.10 Pre appointment VAT has been received from H M Revenue & Customs (‘'HMRC') in the sum
of £967.05.

- Creditors (clalms and distributions)

3.11 - Further information on the outcome for creditars in this case can be found at section-4 of this
report. A liguidator is not only required to deal with correspondence and claims from unsecured
creditors, but also those. of any secured and preferential creditors of the Company. This may
involve separate reporting to any secured creditor and dealing with distributions from asset
realisations caught under their security, most typically a debenture as well as dealing with the
general handling of communications with stakeholders, such as customers and suppliers.

3.12-  Claims from preferential creditors typically involve eémployee claims and payments made on
behalf of the Company by the Redundancy Payments Service following dismissal. | would
confirm that in this case there were no employees and therefore no preferential claims were
recelved

3.13 The above has not brought any financial benefit to creditors generally and the more creditors

: there are on an assignment, the higher the resultant cost will usually be, however a liquidator.

is required by statute to undertake this work. In this case | have dealt with the claims and

correspondence of 227 unsecured creditors. There were insufficient realisations to pay a
dividend.

Invéstigations

-3.14  Some of the work the Liquidators were required to undertake was to comply with legislation
such as the Company Dlrectors Disqualification Act 1986 (CDDA 1986) and Statement of
Insolvency Practice 2 ~ Investigations by Office Holders in ‘Administration and Insolvent
Liquidations and has not brought any financial benefit to creditors.

3.15 - My report on the conduct of the Directors of the. Company to the Department for Busmess
Energy & industrial Strategy under the CDDA 1986 was submitted in accordance with statutory ,
timescales and is confidential. ,

316  Since my appointment, | would advise that no further asset realisations have come to light that
may be pursued by me for the beneﬁt of creditors..

Joint Liquidators'. Fmal Account




- DJMODELS LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

4

4.1

.42

4.3

44

45

46

5.1

5.2

53.

54
55

5.6

5.7

Outcome for Creditors
Secured Creditors :

The Company did not grant fixed or floating charges over the Company'’s assets to any secured
creditors and no distributions have been made to such creditors as a resuit in the liquidation.

Preferential Creditors

There are no preferéntial creditors

Unsecured Creditors

I received clalms totallmg £174 428. 38 from 41 creditors. | would comment that approximately
178 unsecured creditors made claims through their individual banks and credit card company

- to receive a refund under the insurance protection offered by those financial insfitutions.

It should be noted thét a SIgniﬁéan't amount of time was spent dealing \Mth the claims of the
unsecured creditors. There are a significant number of individuals that had pald a deposit.to
the Company for goods not provuded

No floating charges were granted to 'secured, creditors by the Company. Accordingly, there
was no requirement under s176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 to create a fund out of the
Company's net floating charge property for unsecured creditors, known as the Prescribed Part.
| can confirm that thé realisations in thé quuidation are Insufficient to declare‘;a dividend to the
unsecured creditors after defraying the expenses of the proceedings.

quuidétors' Remuneration & Expenses

‘The basis of the Liquidators' remuneration was fixed by reference to the time properly spentby

him and his staff in managing the Liquidation.

My time costs for the Period are £23,256.00. This represents 103.00 hours at an average rate
of £225.79 per hour. Attached as Appendix B is a Time Analysis which provides details of the
activity costs incurred by staff grade during the Perlod in respect of the costs fixed by reference
to time properly spent by me in managing the liquidation. .

A narrative explanation of the work undertaken by the Liquidators during fh‘e Period can be
found at section' 3 of this report and | would confirm that £3,905.17 + VAT has been drawn
dunng the Period on account of my accrued time costs.

! would confirm that no further amounts will be drawn in the liquidation.

You will recall that | provided credxtors wnh my fees estimate prior to the agreement ofthe basis
of my remuneration as time costs. | would confirm that it was not necessary during the
liquidation'to seek further approval to increase this estimate.

Attached as Appendix C is additional information in relation to the Liqﬁidatofs fees and the
expenses and disbursements incurred in the quuidation

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators' Fees' is available on request or can be downloaded
from https:/ .r3.0rg. ukitechnical-library/england-wales/technical-quida ce/credltor- uides/

Joint Liguidators' Final Account



6.1

DJMODELS LIMITED -IN LIQUIDATION

‘Conclusion

This final account will conclude my administration of this case. The Notice acéompanymg this
account. explams creditors rights on receipt of this information and aiso when | will vacate office
and ob A release as Joint quuldator

Joint Liquidators' Final Account




DJModels Limited

(In Liquidation)

JOINT LIQUIDATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACGOUNT

RECEIPTS

Tooling

Laser Scans/Plans
Unpaid Share Capital
Intellectual Property Rights
Cash at Bank

Deposit for Costs
CashinHand
Bank Interest Gross
Pre appointment VAT
Deposit with Supplier
Vat Recelvable

Vat Control Account

. PAYMENTS
Tooling
Laser Scans/Plans
Cash in Hand
Specific Bond |
Preparation of S. of A.
Office Holders Fees -
Statutory Advertising
Trade & Expense Creditors
Director's Loan Account
- Ordinary Shareholders
Vat Recelvable
Vat Control Account

BALANCE - 02 June 2020

Page 1 of 1

Statement
of affairs
£

NIL
NIL
-1.00

800.00
4,000.00

Uncertain

(63,097.57)
(50,000.00).
(101.00)

IPS SQL Ver. 5.04

From 04/06/2019

From 04/06/2019
To 02/06/2020 ‘To 02/06/2020
£ £
-0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
- 0.00 0.00
2,300.00. 2,300.00
0.10 0.10
800.00 800.00
4,000.00 . 8,000.00
5.02 5.02
967.05 - 967.05
.0.00 0.00
© 781.03 781.03
1,608.43 1,609.43
10,462.63 14,462.63
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 4,000.00
- 25.00 25.00
~ 4,000.00 , 4,000.00
3,905.17 3,905.17
142.00 142.00
0.00 - 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
1,609.43 1,60943 -
781.03 781.03
14,462.63

10,462.63

Eg®ardM Avery-Gee.
\ int Liquidator

03 June 2020 08:34



“Time Entry - SIP9 Time & Cost Summary

D003 - DIModels Limhted
Project Code: POST
From: 04106/2018 To: 02/06/2020

Clasalfication of Work Furtction Partner Manager Other Senfor & Total Hours 'llm‘n cost{g} Awvarage Houry
. . Professionals Support Staff " Rate (€)
Adnin & Plaming . . 000 T 4w - 000 15,00 amn 2840 4,588.50 180.79
Casa Specific Matters : - 000 080 - 0.00 0,00 250 310 552,00 178.08
Creditors . - 000 4280 000 8.00 600 5780 14821.00 26842
Investigations . 000 . 410 0.00 0.00 000 . 410 1,200.50 20500
Reafisallon of Assets 000 480 000 o0 606 250 2107.00 219.48
Trading : - 0.00 amo 0.00 0.00 , 0.00 000 0.00 0.00
* PER
. TotalHours . Co- 0.00 51.80 000 23,00 2220 103.00 23,256.00
Tota! Faas Clalmed Fem ) N
Totzl Disbursements Clalmed 0.00
. '
- '
l . . .
Page1of1 N . Version 15-03-18

03 June 2020 08:38 -



DJMODELS LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

Appendix C

71

7.2

73

8.1

8.2

8.3

8.4

8.5

8.6

Additional lnfonnation in Relation to the Liquidators’ Fees, Expenses & Disbursements

Staff Alocation and the Use of 'Sub-Contractors

The general approach to: resourclng our asmgnmenis is to allocate staff with the skills and
experience to meet the specific requirements of the case.

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Partner; a Manager, and an
Administrator or Assistant. The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the
anticipated size and complexity of the asslgnment and the experience requirements of the
asmgnment.

| have not utilised the services of any sub-contractors in this case.

Liquidators® Expenses & Dlsbursements

The estimate of expenses (including disbursements) which were antncnpated at the outset of
the Liquidation was provided to creditors when the basns of my fees were approved, a copy of
which is set out below .

Solle:fors costs ] : Uneertam

Statutory advertising . . 71.00
Specific penalty bond ) . . 25.00

Calegory 2 disbursements charged by the firm:

: Summary of Liqurdators expenses :

A summary of the expenses pald by the Liquidators dunng the Penod can be found in the
Recelpts and Payments account at Appendix A.

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors. The type of disbursements
that may be charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally comprise of external
supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case
advertising, invoiced travel -and’ external printing, room hire and document storage. Also
chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personne! in connecﬁon with

" the case.

Category 2 disbursements were not charged

it should be noted that agents were used to provide a valuatton for the lntellectual Property
Rights of the model railway buit agreed to waive their fee.

“ It was not necessary to instruct solicitors on this assignment,

Joint Liquidators' Final Account




DJMODELS LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

N

9 Charge-Out Rates

9.1 CG&Co’s current charge-out rates effective from 1 January 2019 are deiailed below. Please
note this firm records its time in minimum units of 6 minutes.

9.2
(Pe: Wég
_Partner i ' : 385
Manager : 295
| Assistant Manager N . ] 150
Administrator - . ) ) 125
{ ”

Joint Liquidators’ bl;'inal Account




